per ton of such labor exceeds 80 cents, multiplied by the number of tons of ore produced at said mine in excess of 100,000; provided, however, that in no event shall the credit allowed hereunder be in excess of 75 per cent, as applied to underground and taconite operations, and 60 per cent, as applied to all other operations, of the total of the tax computed under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 298.01.

Approved April 21, 1951.

CHAPTER 665—H. F. No. 1615

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of county officers in certain counties; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 476, Sections 1 and 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 476, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 370, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Otter Tail County; salaries of county officers. In all counties of this state with a population of 50,000 but less than 60,000 inhabitants, based on the population according to the then last preceding state or federal census, the respective county officers shall receive as compensation for services rendered by them for their respective counties, annual salaries as follows:

(1)	County Auditor	\$4800.00
(2)	County Treasurer	\$4800.00
(3)	Judge of Probate Court	\$4800.00
(4)	Register of Deeds	\$4800.00
(5)	County Superintendent of Schools	\$4500.00
(6)	Sheriff	\$4800.00
(7)	Clerk of District Court	\$4500.00
(8)	County Attorney	\$4000.00
(9)	County Commissioners	\$1200.00

- Sec. 2. Laws 1947, Chapter 476, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 370, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 5. **Termination.** Payment of the salaries herein provided for shall commence May 1, 1951, and terminate May 1, 1953.

Approved April 21, 1951.

CHAPTER 666—H. F. No. 1621 [Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of elected officials in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey County, salaries of county officers. In counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants annual salaries shall be paid as follows: county attorney \$8,500, clerk of district court \$5,750, coroner \$5,000, sheriff \$7,000, superintendent of schools \$5,600, surveyor \$6,500, and treasurer \$6,000.
- Sec. 2. Salaries of county commissioners. In such counties members of the board of county commissioners shall receive an annual salary of \$3,100, and the mayor of any city of the first class located therein who is ex-officio chairman of said board shall be paid a salary of \$1,000 in full for his services on such board, which sum may be retained by him regardless of any provision of charter or other prohibition.

Approved April 21, 1951.

CHAPTER 667—H. F. No. 1681 [Not Coded]

An act relating to public waters, to certain dams existing for at least 15 years and the water levels of lakes affected thereby, to the determination and acquisition of flowage ease-